
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Health and Wellbeing Together 
12 October 2022 

 
Time 
 

10.00 am Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Oversight 

Venue 
 

Council Chamber - 4th Floor - Civic Centre 

Membership 
Councillor Jasbir Jaspal (Chair) Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 
Paul Tulley (Vice Chair) Wolverhampton Managing Director, Black Country ICB 
Emma Bennett Executive Director of Families 
Councillor Ian Brookfield Leader of the Council 
Ian Darch Wolverhampton Voluntary and Community Action 
John Denley Director of Public Health 
Professor Steve Field CBE Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust 
Chief Superintendent Richard Fisher Chief Superintendent, West Midlands Police 
Marsha Foster Chief Executive, Black Country Healthcare NHS 

Foundation Trust 
Councillor Linda Leach Cabinet Member for Adults 
Professor David Loughton CBE Chief Executive - Royal Wolverhampton Hospital NHS 

Trust 
Councillor Beverley Momenabadi Cabinet Member for Children and Young People 
Hannah Pawley Head of Communities 
Sally Roberts Independent Chair, Wolverhampton Safeguarding 

Together 
Samantha Samuels Group Commander Operations North, West Midlands 

Fire Service 
Laura Thomas Third Sector Partnership 
Councillor Wendy Thompson Opposition Leader 
Becky Wilkinson Director of Adult Social Services 
Lucie Woodruff Healthwatch Wolverhampton  
 
Information for the Public 
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Shelley Humphries 
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 554070  email:shelley.humphries@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 
Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk  
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
Tel 01902 550320 

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

 
Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies 
of which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

Agenda 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 
  
MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS - PART 1 
  
1 Apologies for absence  
  
2 Notification of substitute members  
  
3 Declarations of interest  
  
4 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 
 [To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.] 

  
5 Matters arising  
 [To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.] 

  
6 Health and Wellbeing Together Forward Plan 2022 - 2023 (Pages 11 - 16) 
 [To receive the Health and Wellbeing Together Forward Plan 2022 - 2023.] 

  
ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION OR DECISION - PART 2 
  
7 Health Inequalities Dashboard Update (Pages 17 - 18) 
 [To receive a briefing note providing an overview of the Health Inequalities 

Dashboard.] 
  

8 Health Inequalities Dashboard Deep Dive: Wolverhampton Financial 
Wellbeing Strategy Implementation  

 [To receive a demonstration of how the Health Inequalities Dashboard will support 
the delivery of the Wolverhampton Financial Wellbeing Strategy.] 
  

9 Health and Wellbeing Together 2022 Development Session - Feedback and 
Recommendations (Pages 19 - 24) 

 [To approve the next steps following Health and Wellbeing Together 2022 
Development Session and for formal approval of the Public Health Annual Report.] 
  

10 Better Mental Health 2021-2022: Outcome Summary and Case Studies (Pages 
25 - 32) 

 [To receive a briefing note detailing the Better Mental Health Programme and the 
Prevention Concordat for Better Mental Health.] 
  

11 Adult Social Care Reform Trailblazer Update  
 [To receive a verbal update on work being undertaken in response to the Adult 

Social Care Reform Trailblazer.] 
 
 
  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

12 'Our Strategy' - Invitation for Comment - (To follow)  
 [To receive an overview from Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust on the new 

Strategy.] 
  

13 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment - 2022-2025 (Pages 33 - 170) 
 [To endorse the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment - 2022-2025.] 

  
14 Other Urgent Business  
 [To consider any items of business by reason of special circumstances (to be 

specified) that in the opinion of the Chair are matters of urgency.] 
  



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Health and Wellbeing Together 
Minutes - 27 April 2022 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of Health and Wellbeing Together  

 
Councillor Jasbir Jaspal (Chair) Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 
Paul Tulley (Vice Chair) Wolverhampton Managing Director, Black Country and West 

Birmingham CCGS 
Emma Bennett (v)* Executive Director of Families 
Councillor Ian Brookfield (v) Leader of the Council 
Ian Darch Wolverhampton Voluntary Sector Council 
John Denley Director of Public Health 
Chief Superintendent Richard Fisher Chief Superintendent, West Midlands Police 
Scott Humphries (v) Black Country Healthcare Foundation Trust 
Dr. Ranjit Khutan (v) Head of Public Health, University of Wolverhampton 
Councillor Linda Leach (v) Cabinet Member for Adults 
Hannah Pawley Community Safety Manager 
Sally Roberts (v) Chief Nursing Officer 
Nikki Saunders (v) Third Sector Partnership  
Councillor Wendy Thompson (v) Opposition Leader 
Lucie Woodruff (v) Healthwatch Wolverhampton 
  
In Attendance  
Madeleine Freewood Public Health Partnership and Governance Lead 
Shelley Humphries Democratic Services Officer 
Jacqui McLaughlin (v) Commissioning Officer 
Hettie Pigott Senior Public Health Specialist 
Richard Welch (v) 
 
*(v) virtual attendance 

Head of Partnerships (Public Health) 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies were received from Professor Steve Field CBE, Marsha Foster, Lynsey 
Kelly, Professor David Loughton CBE, Councillor Beverley Momenabadi, Laura 
Thomas and Becky Wilkinson. 
 

2 Notification of substitute members 
Hannah Pawley attended in person for Lynsey Kelly. Scott Humphries joined virtually 
for Marsha Foster and Nikki Saunders joined virtually for Laura Thomas. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item No: 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

3 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Minutes of previous meetings 
1. That the minutes of the meeting of 13 October 2021 be approved as a correct 

record subject to a correction recording Ian Darch as attending for the 
Wolverhampton Voluntary Sector Council. 

 
2. That the minutes of the informal meeting of 19 January 2022 be approved as 

a correct record.  
 

5 Matters arising 
There were no matters arising from the minutes of 13 October 2021 and 19 January 
2022. 
 

6 Health and Wellbeing Together Forward Plan 2022 - 2023 
Madeleine Freewood, Public Health Partnership and Governance Lead presented 
the Health and Wellbeing Together Forward Plan 2022 – 2023 and outlined future 
agenda items. 
 
It was highlighted that the first Full Board meeting of the new municipal year in July 
would comprise of a developmental day to be held in person and closed to the public.  
 
Members were invited to suggest items for presentation at future meetings by 
contacting either the Chair, Madeleine Freewood or Democratic Services. 
 
Resolved: 

That the Health and Wellbeing Together Forward Plan 2022 – 2023 be noted. 
 

7 Health and Wellbeing Together: Board Membership Update 
Madeleine Freewood, Public Health Partnership and Governance Lead presented 
the Health and Wellbeing Together: Board Membership Update report and 
highlighted key points. Due the appointment of the new Director of Adult Social 
Services, it had been deem
[...]
BS) priority areas: 

1. Early Years 
2. Children and young people’s mental wellbeing and resilience 
3. Workforce 
4. City Centre 
5. Embedding prevention across the system 
6. Integrated Care; Frailty and End of Life 
7. Dementia Friendly City 

 
[E] Executive 
[FB] Full Board meeting 
 

A
ppendix 1

P
age 13



[This report is PUBLIC 
– NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

Date Theme JHWBS 
Priority 

Title Partner 
Org/Author 

Format Notes/Comments 

 System 
Leadership 

 All Health Inequalities Dashboard 
Update  

Madeleine 
Freewood/ 
Simon Malpass 
CWC 

Briefing Note 
and 
presentation 

  

Living Well  5 Health Inequalities Dashboard 
Deep Dive: Wolverhampton 
Financial Wellbeing Strategy 
Implementation 
 

Alison Hinds / 
Kate Lees, CWC 

 Presentation   

FB: 12 Oct 
2022 
  
  

 System 
Leadership 

 All Health and Wellbeing Together 
2022 Development Session - 
Feedback and Recommendations 
 

Madeleine 
Freewood, CWC 

 Report    

 Living Well 5 Better Mental Health 2021 - 2022 
- Outcome Summary and Case 
Studies 
 

Dr Jamie 
Annakin, CWC 

Briefing Note  

Living Well 
and Ageing 
Well 

5 and 6 Adult Social Care Reform 
Trailblazer Update 

Becky Wilkinson, 
CWC 

Verbal 
Update 

 

System 
Leadership 

All 'Our Strategy' - Invitation for 
Comment 

Professor David 
Loughton CBE, 
RWT 

Verbal 
Update 

 

 

System 
Leadership  

Board 
requirement 

Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment – 2022 – 2025 
 

Parmdip Dhillon, 
CWC  

Report   

P
age 14



[This report is PUBLIC 
– NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

Date Theme JHWBS 
Priority 

Title Partner 
Org/Author 

Format Notes/Comments 

System 
Leadership 

  West Midlands Combined 
Authority (WMCA) Wellbeing 
Board Update   

Madeleine 
Freewood, CWC  

Verbal 
Update 

Standing Item   
  

System 
Leadership 

  NHS  
Reconfiguration  
Update (including  
ICS Development  
Update) 
 

Paul Tulley, 
Black Country 
ICB 
 

Verbal 
Update 

Standing Item   
  

  Update on Mental Health 
Servic
[...]
date will be presented to each meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Together Board going forward. This will then be accompanied by a topic-specific deep 
dive.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
  

 

Health and Wellbeing Together  
12 October 2022 

  
Report title Health and Wellbeing Together 2022 

Development Session – 
Feedback and Recommendations   

  

Cabinet member with 
lead responsibility 

Councillor Jasbir Jaspal  
Health and Wellbeing 

Wards affected All wards 

Accountable director John Denley, Director of Public Health 

Originating service Public Health  

Accountable employee Madeleine 
Freewood 
Email 

Partnership and Governance Lead 
 
madeleine.freewood@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report has been 
considered by 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Together 
Executive  

13 September 2022 
 

 
Recommendations for decision: 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Together Board is recommended to: 
 

1. Authorise progression of Health and Wellbeing Together 2022 Development Session 
recommendations: 

a. Review the governance of the Board and its Terms of Reference to ensure it 
continues to be fit for purpose within the new health and care landscape.  

b. Commence work to refresh the current Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2018-
2023 to be in the best position to inform/ align to the emerging ICP Integrated 
Care Strategy, a first iteration of which is to be published in December 2022.   

c. Reduce and simplify the current number of priorities in the existing Joint Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy with a focus on where Health and Wellbeing Together and 
partners can make the biggest collective difference at place and system. 
 

2. Formally endorse the Public Health Annual Report for 2021-2022. 

Page 19

Agenda Item No: 9



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To provide Health and Wellbeing Togethe
[...]
, the 
Local Pharmaceutical Committee, local Housing Providers and possibly a faith lead or 
community representative to sit alongside existing voluntary sector representation.  

4.4 Reduce and simplify the current number of priorities in the refreshed strategy with a focus 
on where the Board and partners can make the biggest collective difference, and clearly 
articulate the role and contribution of Health and Wellbeing Together.  

4.5 To take this forward, commence work to refresh the current Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy for 2018-2023 by consulting with Board partners and City stakeholders to 
identify shared priority areas. This timeline will also enable Health and Wellbeing 
Together to be in the best position to inform/ align to the Black Country ICP Integrated 
Care Strategy, a first iteration of which is to be published in December 2022.  Initial 
discussion has focussed on four potential areas of focus:  

a. Best start to life including the First 1001 Days 

b. Physical inactivity to support and embed the work currently taking place within 
the Physical Inactivity sub-group 

c. Alcohol harm, drug misuse and addictions  

d. Quality and access of care 

4.6 Alongside this it is proposed that any priorities identified will be viewed through a Health 
Inequalities lens including a focus on 20% linked to Core 20+6 and that mental health 
and wellbeing will be a cross-cutting priority aligned to the forthcoming Public Mental 
Strategy including endorsing further exploration of potential benefits for sign up to the 
prevention concordat for better mental health. 

4.7 Refresh the Health and Wellbeing Together, Healthwatch and Health Scrutiny Panel joint 
working protocol to ensure it continues to be fit for purpose within the new health and 
care landscape. 

 

 

Page 22



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

5.0 Financial implications 

5.1 There are no direct financial implications for the recommendations to refresh the 
gover
[...]
es/default/files/2022-08/public-health-annual-report-2021-22.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 Title: Better Mental Health 2021-2022: Outcome Summary and Case Studies 
 

                                                                                                                    Date: 03 October 2022  
 
 Prepared by: Jamie Annakin                                 Job Title: Principal Public Health Specialist 
   
 

Intended 
Audience:  

 
 

1. Purpose and recommendation 
 
This briefing note provides Health and Wellbeing Together (HWT) partnership with an update on 
outcomes from mental health promotion and prevention interventions delivered to over 1600 people 
in the City of Wolverhampton as part of the Better Mental Health programme 2021-2022. 
 
The HWT partnership are asked to consider endorsing a proposal for the City of Wolverhampton 
Council (CWC) to explore the potential benefits of signing up to the national Prevention Concordat 
for Better Mental Health which provides a framework for local authorities and system partners to 
map and assess further progress against strategic ambitions to promote good mental health and 
wellbeing and prevent mental health problems in the City. 
 
2. Background and Context  

 
The Prevention and Promotion Programme for Better Mental Health 2021-2022 was a single year 
initiative overseen by the Office of Health Improvement and Disparities (OHID) designed to 
incentivise investment in prevention and promotion interventions for better mental health in the most 
deprived local authorities. Specifically, to mitigate mental health impacts arising from the COVID-19 
pandemic and reduce widening mental health inequalities by targeting at risk and vulnerable groups.  

 
Local authorities were encouraged to consider signing up to the Prevention Concordat for Mental 
Health if they were not already a signatory as part of their expression of interest to the Better Mental 
Health 2021-2022 programme in
[...]
lth promotion and mental ill 

health prevention, including reducing health inequalities, defining success, and measuring progress. 

The above commitments are likely to complement workstreams already underway in the City to 

support public mental health ambitions to ensure every resident in the City of Wolverhampton has 

the best mental health that they can at every stage of their life. 

8. Proposal 

The HWT partnership are asked to consider endorsing a proposal for the City of Wolverhampton 

Council (CWC) to explore the potential benefits of signing up to the national Prevention Concordat 

for Better Mental Health which would provide a framework to map, and assess, further progress 

against strategic ambitions to promote good mental health and wellbeing and prevent mental health 

problems in the City. Should the partnership decide to support this course of action, further progress 

updates will be provided at a future date. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 30



 

 

Appendix 1 
 
 

Community Stories of COVID-19 
 
Summary of findings from co-creation activities: Protective factors for wellbeing, challenges 
faced during COVID-19, and resources which groups felt would help improve their wellbeing moving 
forwards. 

 

 
 

 

Page 31



 

 

 

Page 32



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
  

 

Health and Wellbeing Together  
12 October 2022 

  
Report title Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment – 2022-

2025 
  

Cabinet member with 
lead responsibility 

Councillor Jasbir Jaspal  
Health and Wellbeing 

Wards affected All wards 

Accountable director John Denley, Director of Public Health 

Originating service Public Health 

Accountable employee Parmdip Dhillon 
Tel 
Email 

Principal Public Health Specialist 
01902 551846 
Parmdip.dhillon@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report has been 
considered by 
 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Together Executive Board  
Public Health Senior Leadership Team 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment Steering 
Group 

8 June 2022 
 

 
Recommendation for action: 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Together Board is recommended to: 
 

1. Sign off the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment for Wolverhampton covering the period 
from 2022-2025. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item No: 13



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Health and Wellbeing Together that 
Wolverhampton’s Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) has been completed and is 
ready to be signed off by the Board and published, in line with the national deadline of 
October 2022. 

1.2 The draft of the PNA was submitted to the Health and Wellbeing Together Executive 
Board in June 2022 prior to its mandatory 60-day consultation period. Following the 
consultation, the feedback has been considered and appropriate changes have been 
made. 

2.0 Background 

2.1 It is the statutory duty of every Health and Wellbeing Board to publish a Pharmaceutical 
Needs Assessment for their geographical footprint, on a three-year cycle. The previous 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) was published in 2018 for the three-year 
period 2018-2021. However, due to the COVID-19 Pandemic, all Health and Wellbeing 
Boards were granted two successive extensions on the deadline for their PNAs, until 
October 2022. 

2.2 On behalf of Health and Wellbeing Together, members of the Public Health department 
have been working to strict timescales to update the PNA for 2022-2025 in line with the 
October 2022 deadline. The Public Health team have been working closely with partners 
across the Pharmaceutical Sector in Wolverhampton on this PNA, including the Local 
Pharmaceutical Committee, the Black Country and West Birmingham CCG, Healthwatch 
and Central Health. 

3.0 Financial implications 

3.1 There are no financial implications as a result of this report or the PNA itself. 
[JM/29092022/H] 

4.0 Legal implications 

4.1 Health and Wellbeing Boards are under a stat

Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 

  

Health and Wellbeing Together 
Minutes - 12 October 2022 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of Health and Wellbeing Together 
Councillor Jasbir Jaspal (Chair) Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 
Paul Tulley (Vice Chair) Black Country ICB 
Angela Barnes (v) Director of Homes and Communities, Wolverhampton Homes 
Stephen Dodd Wolverhampton Voluntary and Community Action 
Chief Superintendent Richard 
Fisher 

West Midlands Police 

Alison Hinds Deputy Director of Children’s Social Care 
Dr Ainee Khan Consultant In Public Health 
Dr Ranjit Khutan (v) University of Wolverhampton 
Professor David Loughton CBE Royal Wolverhampton Hospital NHS Trust 
Councillor Wendy Thompson Opposition Leader 
Councillor Linda Leach (v) Cabinet Member for Adults 
Stacey Lewis Healthwatch Wolverhampton 
Chris Masikane (v) Black Country Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 
Hannah Pawley Head of Communities 
Samantha Samuels West Midlands Fire Service 
Becky Wilkinson (v) Director of Adult Services 
  
In Attendance  
Jamie Annakin Principal Public Health Specialist 
Parmdip Dhillon Principal Public Health Specialist 
Madeleine Freewood Public Health Partnership and Governance Lead 
Shelley Humphries Democratic Services Officer 
Councillor Susan Roberts MBE Chair of Health Scrutiny Panel 
Lindsey Walker Public Health Partnership and Governance Officer 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies were received from Councillor Ian Brookfield, Councillor Beverley 
Momenabadi, Marsha Foster, Ian Darch, John Denley, Samantha Samuels and 
Laura Thomas. 
 

2 Notification of substitute members 
Stephen Dodd attended in person for Ian Darch, Dr Ainee Khan attended in person 
for John Denley and Alison Hinds attended in person for Emma Bennett. 
  
Chris Masikane represented Marsha Foster online. 
 

3 Declarations of interest 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Minutes of the previous meeting 
Resolved: 

That the minutes of the meeting of 27 April 2022 be approved as a correct 
record. 

 
5 Matters arising 

There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

6 Health and Wellbeing Together Forward Plan 2022 - 2023 
Madeleine Freewood, Public Health Partnership and Governance Lead presented 
the Health and Wellbeing Together Forward Plan 2022 – 2023 and outlined future 
agenda items. 
  
Members were invited to suggest items for presentation at future meetings by 
contacting either the Chair, Madeleine Freewood or Democratic Services. 
  
Resolved: 

That the Health and Wellbeing Together Forward Plan 2022 – 2023 be noted. 
 

7 Health Inequalities Dashboard Update 
Madeleine Freewood, Public Health Partnership and Governance Lead presented 
the Health Inequalities Dashboard Update and highlighted salient points. The briefing 
note provided the Health and Wellbeing Together membership with an update 
regarding the development and implementation of a Health Inequalities monitoring 
framework.  
  
It was outlined that the dashboard had been created to provide a database resource 
to capture and access information on Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy priority 
areas and associated activity across the City. This was intended to support all 
partners align activity, enable system join-up, identify gaps and prevent duplication. 
  
It was proposed that a high-level update with accompanying topic-specific ‘deep dive’ 
be provided as a standing item on the Health and Wellbeing Together agenda for 
each full board meeting going forward. 
  
Resolved: 

That a high-level Health Inequalities Dashboard Update and topic-specific 
deep dive presentation be included as a standing item on the Health and 
Wellbeing Together agenda for each meeting of the full board. 

 
8 Health Inequalities Dashboard Deep Dive: Wolverhampton Financial Wellbeing 

Strategy Implementation 
Alison Hinds, Deputy Director for Social Care delivered the Health Inequalities 
Dashboard Deep Dive: Wolverhampton Financial Wellbeing Strategy Implementation 
presentation.  
  
The presentation detailed the Cost of Living Action Plan in response to the cost of 
living crisis which included partnership working to deliver a wide range of financial 
services, support and advice for residents.  
  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

The Household Support Fund had been in place since 24 June 2022 for residents to 
apply for support with food and energy costs with the average successful claim 
taking within three working days to complete. 
  
Community Shops and Food Support Networks had been established across the City 
as well as the provision of access to funding towards energy costs or supplying other 
means of keeping warm, such as blankets, clothing and heating appliance supply or 
repair.  
  
The work around responding to the cost of living crisis was commended. 
  
In response to a query around residents who were unable to access any of the online 
support or services, it was noted that printed copies of all information on services 
would be made available in areas accessible to the public.  
  
Resolved: 

That the Health Inequalities Dashboard Deep Dive: Wolverhampton Financial 
Wellbeing Strategy Implementation presentation be received. 

 
9 Health and Wellbeing Together 2022 Development Session - Feedback and 

Recommendations 
Madeleine Freewood, Public Health Partnership and Governance Lead presented 
the Health and Wellbeing Together 2022 Development Session - Feedback and 
Recommendations report and highlighted salient points. 
  
The report provided a summary of feedback from the July 2022 Annual Development 
Session and sought Board approval to progress recommendations proposed 
following that feedback. It was highlighted that the main conclusions from the session 
included that the creation of the Integrated Care System presented a unique 
opportunity to build upon already strong partnerships, simplify priorities and re-
evaluate ways of operating. In addition, addressing health inequalities had been 
noted as a recurring theme therefore this would be a key consideration when 
planning activity and setting priorities.  
  
It was then noted that the Public Health Annual Report for 2021-2022 had been 
circulated during the development session however, as this had been informal, the 
report required endorsement at this public meeting of Health and Wellbeing 
Together, which was then agreed.  
  
Resolved 
1.    That Health and Wellbeing Together authorise progression of Health and 

Wellbeing Together 2022 Development Session recommendations: 
a.    Review the governance of the Board and its Terms of Reference to ensure 

it continues to be fit for purpose within the new health and care landscape.  
b.    Commence work to refresh the current Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

2018-2023 to be in the best position to inform/ align to the emerging ICP 
Integrated Care Strategy, a first iteration of which is to be published in 
December 2022.  

c.     Reduce and simplify the current number of priorities in the existing Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy with a focus on where Health and 
Wellbeing Together and partners can make the biggest collective 
difference at place and system. 

  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

2.    That the Public Health Annual Report for 2021- 2022 be formally endorsed by 
Health and Wellbeing Together. 

 
10 Better Mental Health 2021-2022: Outcome Summary and Case Studies 

Dr Jamie Annakin, Principal Public Health Specialist presented the Better Mental 
Health 2021-2022: Outcome Summary and Case Studies briefing note and 
highlighted salient points.  
  
The briefing note provided Health and Wellbeing Together (HWT) partnership with an 
update on outcomes from mental health promotion and prevention interventions 
delivered to over 1600 people in the City of Wolverhampton during the year-long 
Better Mental Health Programme 2021-2022.  
  
The briefing note also outlined the potential benefits of signing up to the National 
Prevention Concordat for Better Mental Health which provides a framework for local 
authorities and system partners to map and assess further progress against strategic 
ambitions to promote good mental health and wellbeing and prevent mental health 
problems in the City. 
  
It was acknowledged that the use of communication technology had provided 
protection from physical contact and the spread of COVID during the pandemic and 
introduced more flexible and efficient working methods moving forward. It was urged 
that, now it was less of an urgent threat, in-person engagement methods should still 
be a consideration where appropriate, particularly due to the isolation experienced by 
many. 
  
It was noted that the work carried out had formed strong foundations to build upon as 
more organisations and voices became involved. It was recognised that, following 
the lockdowns, many voluntary groups were no longer active or only operating 
virtually however it would be positive to encourage communities to return to meeting 
face to face.  
  
The work undertaken was commended by partners and its pertinence noted 
because, although the threat of COVID had lessened, the impact on mental health 
was still being felt and had been worsened by the cost of living crisis. Lengthy waiting 
lists for mental health support were highlighted as an area of particular concern and it 
was noted that collaborative work would be undertaken to address this. 
  
Members of the Board expressed their support in exploring further the potential 
benefits of signing up to the National Prevention Concordat for Better Mental Health. 
  
Resolved: 

1. That Health and Wellbeing Together endorse the proposal for the City of 
Wolverhampton Council (CWC) to explore the potential benefits of signing up 
to the national Prevention Concordat for Better Mental Health. 

2.    That Health and Wellbeing Together agree to receive future progress updates 
on work under the National Prevention Concordat for Better Mental Health. 

 
11 Adult Social Care Reform Trailblazer Update 

Becky Wilkinson, Director of Adult Services provided an interim verbal update on the 
Adult Social Care Reform Trailblazer ahead of a formal update planned for January 
2023 once funding had been confirmed.  
  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

It was reported that City of Wolverhampton Council had been approached by the 
Department of Health and Social Care to be a Trailblazer for the National Health and 
Care Reform. The Council had been one of five local authorities working in close 
partnership with the Department of Health and Social Care on plans to implement the 
reforms ahead of the rest of the country.  
  
It had originally been planned to go live in January 2023, however a revised date of 
April 2023 had been proposed in consultation with the Department of Health and 
Social Care based on the amount of work envisaged as an analysis had revealed 
that the work required outstripped the current budget. Adult Services had been 
working hard in collaboration with the Department of Health and Social Care and 
remained on target, although it was noted that the final date would be determined by 
the funding.   
  
It was agreed that a formal update be delivered in January 2023 setting out the 
implications of the reform and an update on the implementation date.  
  
Resolved: 

That a formal Adult Social Care Reform Trailblazer Update be provided at the 
January 2023 meeting of Health and Wellbeing Together. 

 
12 'Our Strategy' - Invitation for Comment 

Professor David Loughton CBE, Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust provided a verbal 
update on the newly published NHS ‘Our Strategy’. It was reported that the joint 
Strategy straddled Wolverhampton and Walsall NHS Trusts, which would be mutually 
beneficial to both areas in providing quality services.  
  
The five-year Strategy was underpinned by four strategic aims: Care; Colleagues; 
Collaboration and Communities. The ‘Colleagues’ theme was clarified as support for 
colleagues, along with recruitment and retention of quality staff.  
  
The commitment of NHS staff from the start of the pandemic was acknowledged, 
particularly during the period when the full physical effects of COVID and its 
treatment were still unknown. It was noted that clinical research had suffered due to 
the pandemic and the Strategy sought to address this.   
  
There were concerns expressed for the coming months around COVID still being in 
circulation alongside the winter influenza virus, with the addition of the impact of the 
cost of living crisis. An overview was given of plans put in place to bolster and 
support staff and community wellbeing in preparation for the challenges ahead.  
  
Strong partnership working was noted as being a key factor in navigating the 
uncertainty of the COVID pandemic and it was pledged to continue in this way. 
Special thanks were extended to John Denley, Director of Public Health and his team 
for their ongoing support during this time. Thanks to the Trust were reciprocated by 
the Chair. 
  
Resolved: 

That the 'Our Strategy' - Invitation for Comment verbal update be received. 
 
 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

13 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment - 2022-2025 
Parmdip Dhillon, Principal Public Health Specialist presented the Pharmaceutical 
Needs Assessment - 2022-2025 report for approval and highlighted key points. The 
report sought to inform Health and Wellbeing Together that Wolverhampton’s 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) had been completed and was ready to be 
signed off by the Board and published, in line with the national deadline of October 
2022. The PNA attached at Appendix 1 covered 2022 – 2025 and detailed key local 
health needs and the range of services available in community pharmacies (local 
chemists) across Wolverhampton.  
  
It was noted that the draft of the PNA had been submitted to the Health and 
Wellbeing Together Executive Board in June 2022 prior to its mandatory 60-day 
consultation period. Following the consultation, the feedback had been considered 
and all appropriate changes had been made. 
  
It was acknowledged that the range of services residents were able to access was 
positive and the PNA had been informative on what was available. 
  
Resolved: 

That Health and Wellbeing Together agree to sign off the Pharmaceutical 
Needs Assessment for Wolverhampton covering the period from 2022-2025. 

 
14 Other Urgent Business 

Resolved: 
That the full set of slides used during the meeting be shared with Health and 
Wellbeing Together members for reference. 

  


